FHR tracing that was decelerating into the eighties(80) and 
nineties(90) that showed an indeterminate baseline. It continued 
to the point with prolonged deceleration of stress to the fetus 
than early decelerations likely to injure the unborn baby. Blasini 
documented that the FHR baseline was one hundred fifteen (115) 
beats per minute and that there were early and variable 
decelerations of the FHR. She failed twice to assess the maternal 
heart rate and blood pressure of the aforementioned patient 
during her shift as well. Maternal vital signs are important to